501949715 06/08/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Rongsheng Huang	05/02/2012
Dumitru Mihai Ionescu	05/02/2012
Abu Amanullah	05/02/2012
Lichung Chu	05/02/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Olympus Corporation	
Street Address:	2-3 Kuboyama-Cho, Hachioji-Shi	
City:	Tokyo	
State/Country:	JAPAN	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13446586

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (858)509-3691

 Phone:
 858-720-8900

Email: Ispirra@SHEPPARDMULLIN.COM

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Correspondent Name: SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP

Address Line 1: 12275 EL CAMINO REAL, SUITE 200
Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92130

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	13BP-168155
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Linda M. Spirra

Total Attachments: 2

source=168155-assignment#page1.tif source=168155-assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 028347 FRAME: 0270 13 EAC OO 13

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Rongsheng Huang of 12604 Oak Kroll Rd. APT I-10 Poway, CA 92064, Dumitru Mihai Ionescu of 13276 Midbluff Ave. San Diego, CA 92128, Abu Amanullah of 5188 Balboa Arms Dr. #C3 San Diego, CA 92117, and Lichung Chu of 12432 Darkwood Road San Diego, CA 92129 (collectively, the "Assignors"), have invented a new and useful METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR GROUP MANAGEMENT for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on April 13, 2012, under Serial No. 13/446,586 (the "Application");

WHEREAS, Assignors believe themselves to be the original, first and joint inventors of the invention(s) disclosed in or claimed in the Application (the "Invention"); and

WHEREAS, Olympus Corporation, a corporation having its place of business at 2-3 Kuboyama-Cho, Hachioji-Shi, Tokyo, Japan (the "Assignee"), desires to acquire by formal, recordable assignment the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention, the Application, and any letters patent that might be granted for the Invention in the United States and throughout the world ("Letters Patent").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Assignors hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention, the Application, and any Letters Patent, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee and to claim for any such foreign applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties or otherwise.
- 2. Assignors agree that, upon request and without further compensation, but at no expense to Assignors, they and their legal representatives and assigns will perform all lawful acts, including the execution of papers and the giving of testimony, that might be necessary or desirable for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing or enforcing any Letters Patent, and for perfecting, recording or maintaining the title of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the Invention, the Application, and any Letters Patent.
- 3. Each of the Assignors hereby irrevocably designates and appoints Assignee, its successors and assigns, and its duly authorized officers, employees and agents as its duly authorized officer and agent and attorney-in-fact, with full power of substitution, to act for and on such Assignor's behalf, to execute and file any papers or documents and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the prosecution and issuance of any Letters Patent and for all of the other purposes set forth herein with the same legal force and effect as if executed by Assignor.
- 4. Assignors represent and warrant that they have not granted and will not grant to others any rights inconsistent with the rights granted by this Intellectual Property Assignment.
- 5. Assignors authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and the equivalent office of any foreign country to issue any Letters Patent granted for the Invention, whether on the Application or on any subsequently filed division,

-1-

continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue application, or foreign equivalent thereof, to Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire interest in the Invention.

- 6. All questions concerning the construction, validity and interpretation of this Intellectual Property Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the domestic laws of the State of New York without giving effect to any choice of law or conflict of law provision (whether of the State of New York or any other jurisdiction) that would cause the application of the laws of any jurisdiction other than the State of New York. Any dispute or claim arising out of or relating to this Intellectual Property Assignment shall be brought or otherwise commenced only in state or federal court located in the County of New York, State of New York, and each of the parties hereto hereby consents to the jurisdiction of such courts (and of the appropriate appellate courts therefrom) in any such proceeding.
- 7. This Intellectual Property Assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts and may be delivered via facsimile, electronic mail in portable document format ("PDF") or other means intended to preserve the original graphical content of a signature. Any such facsimile, PDF or other counterpart shall constitute an original signature and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Intellectual Property Assignment as of the dates set forth below.

Date: May - 2 - 20/2

Date: 2 MAy 12

Date: 5/2/12

RECORDED: 06/08/2012